

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INC., FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE, GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, HUMBLE AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE DBA LAKE HOUSTON AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, INSURED RETIREMENT INSTITUTE, LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION, and TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-1476-M

(Consolidated with Nos. 3:16-cv-1530-M and 3:16-cv-1537-M)

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS', NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS', AND NORTH TEXAS INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS' ASSOCIATIONS' MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 62(c), the American Council of Life Insurers, National Association of Insurance and Financial Advisors, National Association of Insurance and Financial Advisors-Texas, National Association of Insurance and Financial Advisors-Amarillo, National Association of Insurance and Financial Advisors-Dallas, National Association of Insurance and Financial Advisors-Fort Worth, National Association of Insurance and Financial Advisors-Great Southwest, and National Association of Insurance and Financial Advisors-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES OVERWHELMINGLY FAVORS AN INJUNCTION	3
A. Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Injured Absent An Injunction	3
B. The Balance Of Equities Favors Preserving The Status Quo	5
C. The Public Interest Favors An Injunction.....	6
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON APPEAL AND, AT A MINIMUM, THE APPEAL WILL PRESENT A SUBSTANTIAL CASE ON A SERIOUS LEGAL ISSUE.....	6
A. The Rule Violates The First Amendment	7
B. The Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	8
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>American Equity Investment Life Insurance Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	12
<i>American Health Care Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 2016 WL 6585295 (N.D. Miss. Nov. 7, 2016)	5, 6
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Southeast Texas v. Rung</i> , 2016 WL 8188655 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2016)	4, 6
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 833 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	8
<i>Campaign for Southern Equality v. Bryant</i> , 773 F.3d 55 (5th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	8, 9
<i>Dialysis Patient Citizens v. Burwell</i> , 2017 WL 365271 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2017)	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	4
<i>Florida Businessmen for Free Enterprise v. City of Hollywood</i> , 648 F.2d 956 (5th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2016)	10
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. FEC</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	12
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Perez</i> , 2016 WL 3766121 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2016)	4
<i>Nevada v. DOL</i> , 2016 WL 6879615 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2016)	5, 6
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016)	9

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	7, 8, 9
<i>Texans for Free Enterprise v. Texas Ethics Commission</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d at 434	4, 5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 2016 WL 4426495 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2016)	6
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	8
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	8
<i>Weaver v. U.S. Information Agency</i> , 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	8

RULES AND REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21	7, 9
82 Fed. Reg. 12,319 (Mar. 2, 2017).....	2, 5, 6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 62	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Presidential Memorandum on Fiduciary Duty Rule (Feb. 3, 2017)	2
Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, <i>Temporary Enforcement Policy on Fiduciary Duty Rule</i> , Bulletin No. 2017-01 (Mar. 10, 2017), available at https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/employers-and-advisers/guidance/field-assistance-bulletins/2017-01	2
